
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 
Tuesday 12th July 
2011 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Counc
[...]
ach is not needed 
 
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

 

12th July 2011 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Carole Gandy (Chair) 
Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
Juliet Brunner 
Greg Chance 
Brandon Clayton 
 

Malcolm Hall 
Jinny Pearce 
Debbie Taylor 
Derek Taylor 
 

1. Apologies  To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to 
attend this meeting. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
  

3. Leader's Announcements  1. To give notice of any items for future meetings or for 
the Forward Plan, including any scheduled for this 
meeting, but now carried forward or deleted; and 

 
2 any other relevant announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
  

4. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 6)  

Chief Executive 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Executive Committee held on 21st June 2011 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
  

5. Consolidated Revenue 
Outturn - Financial Year 
2010/11  

(Pages 7 - 30)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To consider the Council’s overall financial outturn for the 
2010/11 financial year. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  

6. Capital Programme 
Outturn 2010/11  

(Pages 31 - 36)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To consider the Council’s actual expenditure and funding of 
the capital programme for 2010/11. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance);  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

12th July 2011 
 

7. Shared Service Business 
Case - Land Charges  

(Pages 37 - 64)  

Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

To consider a referral from the Shared Service Board 
regarding the Shared Service Business Case for a Land 
Charges. 
 
[The report may contain exempt information as defined in 
S.100 of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006, as they may contain information relating to 
contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection 
with labour relation matters arising between the authority and 
employees of the authority.  In view of this it is anticipated 
that discussion of these matters will take place after the 
exclusion of the public.] 
 
(Report attached – minutes of the meeting of the Shared 
Services Board to follow.) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance);  

8. Shared Service Business 
Case - Building Control  

(Pages 65 - 120)  

Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

To consider a referral from the Shared Service Board 
regarding the Building Control Shared Service Business 
Case. 
 
[The report may contain exempt information as defined in 
S.100 of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006, as they may contain information relating to 
contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection 
with labour relation matters arising between the authority and 
employees of the authority.  In view of this it is anticipated 
that discussion of these matters will take place after the 
exclusion of the public.] 
 
(Report attached – minutes of the meeting of the Shared 
Services Board to follow.) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  

9. Shared Services Board - 
Progress Report  

(Pages 121 - 160)  

Chief Executive 

To consider an update with regard to all elements of the 
Shared Services work involving Bromsgrove and Redditch 
Councils. 
 
(Report attached – Minutes of the meeting of the Shared 
Services Board to follow) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  
 



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

12th July 2011 
 
 

10. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

(Pages 161 - 168)  

Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 14th June 2011. 
 
There are no recommendations to consider. 
 
(Minutes attached)  

11. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels etc.  

Chief Executive 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive 
Panels etc. since the last meeting of the Executive 
Committee, other than as detailed in the items above. 
 
  

12. Advisory Panels - update 
report  

(Pages 169 - 172)  

Chief Executive 

To consider, for monitoring / management purposes, an 
update on the work of the Executive Committee’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies, which report via the Executive 
Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  

13. Action Monitoring  

(Pages 173 - 176)  

Chief Executive 

To consider an update on the actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  

14. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.”  

15. Confidential Minutes / 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any).  

  

 
 





 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

21st June 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
Malcolm Hall, Jinny Pearce and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Peter Anderson, David Bush and Mark Shurmer  
 

 Officers: 
 

 H Bennett, M Craggs, K Dicks, C Felton, T Kristunas, D Taylor and  
A de Warr 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

15. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Derek 
Taylor. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised the Committee that the following item of 
business, scheduled on the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this 
evening’s meeting, had been rescheduled to a later meeting of the 
Committee: 
 
• Consolidated Revenue Outturn – Financial Year 2010/11. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

21st June 2011 

 
18. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
31st May 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

19. WORK EXPERIENCE OPPORTUNITIES TASK AND FINISH 
REVIEW  - FINAL REPORT  
 
Councillors Peter Anderson and Mark Shurmer presented the report 
on Work Experience Opportunities on behalf of the Task and Finish 
Group. 
 
The Committee’s a
[...]
umbers of compliments recorded was attributed to the 
difficulty in capturing this data. 
 

Page 4



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

21st June 2011 

 
The telephone answering times for the Council’s contact centre 
were an area that had been the subject of much interest over a 
significant period of time and Officers reported that staffing levels 
were profiled to take account of anticipated periods of high activity. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update on complaints and compliments for the period  
January - March 2011 be noted. 
 

23. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 24th May 2011. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 24th May 2011 be received and 
noted; and 

 
Petition – Unicorn Hill – Taxi Rank 
 
2) the petition and an accompanying Officer report be 

submitted to the Licensing Committee for consideration 
by that body. 

 
24. WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  

 
The Protocol for referral of decisions from the Worcestershire 
Shared Services Joint Committee to participating authorities, as 
agreed at a meeting of the body on 25th November 2010, was 
considered by Members. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the protocol for referral of decisions from the Joint Committee 
be noted. 
 

25. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals under this item. 
 

26. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee received an update on the work of the Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies. It was noted that the Church Hill District 
Centre Members’ Panel would be meeting the following evening 

Page 5



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

21st June 2011 

 
and that a further meeting of the Procurement Steering Group was 
in the process of being arranged. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

27. ACTION MONITORING  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.28 pm 

Page 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE  12th July 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\4\4\AI00006448\Item6CONSOLIDATEDREVENUEOUTTURNFINANCIALY
EARReport30.doc07.06.11sc.amended 23.06.11sc. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE OUTTURN – FINANCIAL YEAR 2010/11  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Michael Braley, Portfolio 

Holder for Corporate Management. 
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Portfolio holder briefed, including at 

Portfolio Holder briefing 
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Finance 

and Resources. 
Wards Affected All Wards 
Key Decision  
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 For Members to note the Council’s overall financial outturn for the 

2010/11 financial year. 
 
1.2 The report shows the actual income and expenditure for 2010/11 

financial year and compares this to the budget for General Fund 
Services and the Housing Revenue Account. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 

1) the movement in reserves detailed in Appendix 1 be 
approved; 

 
and RESOLVE that,  

 
2) subject to Members’ Comments, the report be noted. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 The Budget monitoring Report has been presented to Members on a 

quarterly basis during 2010/11.  This report presents a summary of 
the final financial position for the financial year.  

 
3.2 In previous years the formal there has been a requirement for the 

Statement of Accounts to be approved by Members prior to the 30th 
June.  There has been a change for the 2010/11 accounts which will 
result in the S151 officer approving the accounts by 30th June, with 
full Member approval after the External Audit and by 30th September. 
This ensures that any Audit changes can be reflected in the accounts 
final approval. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE  
CO
[...]
33357 -46793

INCOME
Contribution from HRA -4080150 -4033357 46793

BALANCE AT 31.3.11 0 0 0

HOUSING REPAIRS ACCOUNT OUTTURN SUMMARY 2010/11

jy/Housing Repairs Account Outturn 2008-09  06/06/2011

Page 29



jy/Housing Repairs Account Outturn 2008-09  06/06/2011

Page 30



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  12th July 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\4\4\AI00006446\CapitalProgrammereportdraft0.doc16.06.11sc. 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2010/11  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Michael Braley, Portfolio 

Holder for Corporate Management 
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Portfolio holder briefed, including at 

Portfolio Holder briefing 
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Finance 

and Resources 
Wards Affected No Wards  
Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To report on the actual expenditure and funding of the capital 

programme for 2010/11. 
 
1.2 The figures included in this report will be subject to examination by the 

Audit Commission as part of the final accounts audit. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that  

subject to any comments, the report be noted. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 The detail included at Appendix 1 shows actual expenditure of £13.2 

million, of which £3.0 million is work in progress.   
 
3.2 The appendix also shows the variances between the budget and actual 

spend.   
 
3.3 Appendix 1 also contains comments regarding the status of each 

scheme.  The current expenditure on some schemes is treated as 
being complete, although the balance remaining will be transferred to 
2011/12.  This treatment is applied to schemes such as work to public 
buildings because the expenditure relates to discrete areas of work. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 31



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  12th July 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\4\4\AI00006446\CapitalProgrammereportdraft0.doc16.06.11sc. 

Financing of the Capital Programme 
 

3.4 The 201
[...]
A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 120



Agenda Item 3 Progress Report SSB 30 June 11 a/Directorate Support 22.6.11jw 1 

                Agenda Item 3 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND REDDTICH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SHARED SERVICE BOARD 
 

30th June 2011 
 

PROGRESS REPORT 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 

This report seeks to provide an update with regard to all elements of the Shared 
Services work involving Bromsgrove and Redditch Council’s.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is recommended that Members note the progress to date and agree to Task 
Officers with producing a single business case for the August Board meeting that will 
identify the benefits and risks associated with moving the remaining services into a 
shared environment by the end of the calendar year, in so far as this is currently 
achievable, between Bromsgrove District and Redditch Borough Council  

 
3. SHARED SERVICE AND TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME – PROJECTS 

UNDERWAY 
 
3.1 SHARED SERVICES 
 

The Status traffic light indicates whether the service is: 
 

•  on track to achieve the stated benefits and performing satisfactorily – 
green. 

•  experiencing some performance issues and/or issues with achieving stated 
benefits, but these are expected to be eventually resolved – amber. 

•  experiencing some performance issues and/or issues with achieving the 
stated benefits and these are not all expected to be resolved – red. 

 
3.2  HR & OD (Amber) 

 
 Bromsgrove employees TUPE transferred to Redditch Borough Council on 1st 

March 2011.  The posts in the new structure have been assessed through the, yet to 
be implemented, Redditch Borough Council Job Evaluation scheme by West 
Midlands Council’s.  West Midlands Council’s were engaged to complete this stage 
of the process because it is inappropriate for the Officers in this service area to 
evaluate the posts for their own service area.  During the audit of the evaluation a 
number of issues were identified regarding the u
[...]
pted and mitigating action outlined below. 
 
The service has already increased the resource team 
supporting the transformation workstream to increase 
the pace of this work. 
 
The initial stages of the procurement process to be 
brought forward by 3-months to July 2011 (originally 
September 2011).  This should allow the project to 
make time back on the ICT & Transformation work 
stream plan and subsequently mitigate the risk on the 
overall project timescales. 
 

Summary of Project Benefits (provide detail on project benefits, expected outcomes etc) 

Key objectives as described within the WRS detailed business case v10.0: 
1. Service improvements and increased efficiency 
2. Cost saving and return on investment 
3. Centralised service delivery 

 

Revenue budget as being reported to the 23rd June Joint Committee 

 
Summary 

budget 
Summary 
projected 

outturn 

Summary 
projected 

outturn 
variance 

5,958 5,357 -601 

 

Capital budget as being reported to the 23rd June Joint Committee 

 
£'000 
 
 

Business case 
total estimate 

Budget 
2010/11 

 

Projected 
spend 

 

Variance 
 

Total 1,537 711 101 -610 

Capital grants -270 -200 0 200 

Total to be funded by 
partners 

1,267 511 101 -410 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 160



 
 

 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

Tuesday, 14th June, 2011 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillor Mark Shurmer (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Peter Anderson, Andrew Brazier, Simon Chalk, Andrew Fry, 
Bill Hartnett, Gay Hopkins and Luke Stephens 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Robin King and Michael Collins 
 

 Officers: 
 

 W Beard, H Bennett and L Tompkin  
 

 Committee Services Officers: 
 

 J Bayley and M Craggs 
 
 

16. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor 
Brenda Quinney.  
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

18. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24th May 
2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

19. ACTIONS LIST  
 
Members considered the latest version of the Committee’s Actions 
List. 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 161



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 14th June, 2011 

 
A number of actions remained outstanding. The Committee was 
informed that the issue of presenting information about service 
performance to the public was to be discussed by the Budget Jury 
during its forthcoming meetings in July. Members were also 
informed that Council policy regarding Members’ ICT facilities was 
now expected to be completed in July.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Actions List be noted. 
 
 

20. CONSIDERATION OF EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND 
SCRUTINY OF THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
There were no call-ins and no items were identified on the Council’s 
Forward Plan as suitable for further scrutiny.  
 
The Committee was informed that a meeting had been arranged in 
July between the Leader of Redditch Borough Council, Councillor 
Carole Gandy, with Worcestershire County Council’s Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility for Highways and Transport, Councillor 
John Smith, at which it was expected that the final report of the 
Road Gritting Short Sharp Review would be discussed.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
31st May 2011 be noted. 
 
 

21. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no draft scoping documents for consideration. 
 

22. CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL - UPDATE  
 
The Chair of the Redditch Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel, 
Councillor Bill Hartnett, delivered an update on matters regarding 
alcohol related hospital admissions that had been addressed by the 
Panel. The Committee was asked to determine whether any action 
should be taken following the receipt of a responding letter from the 
Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Public Health, Anne 
Milton MP, to Councillor Bill Hartnett regarding hospital admissions 
procedures for intoxicated young people. 
 

Page 162



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 14th June, 2011 

 
The letter stated that the decision on whether to admit an 
intoxicated young person overnight is made on a case-by-case 
basis in Worcestershire. This was broadly consistent with the 
approach taken across the country. 
 
Members expressed concern about the implications of excessive 
alcohol consumption for individual wellbeing and its wider effects on 
the local community. It was felt that alcohol was a prime cause of 
crime and disorder in society and that a softer stance was being 
taken in the UK to tackle excessive alcohol consumption compared 
to its European neighbours. However, it was suggested that UK 
governments were generally reluctant to impose stringent measures 
on excessive consumption due to alcohol’s general popularity.  
 
Following discussion, it was felt that further time should be given to 
consider an appropriate way forward. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the item be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee on 
5th July 2011.  
 

23. HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATE  
 
Members were advised that the next meeting of the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee was to take place on 21st June 
2011.  
 

24. EXTERNAL REFURBISHMENT OF HOUSING STOCK - ACTION 
UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report containing an update on a number 
of additional actions requested by the Executive Committee in 
January 2011 in relation to the work of the External Refurbishment 
of Housing Stock Short, Sharp Review that was completed in 
December 2010. Officers provided an update on each of the three 
recommendations.  
 
Regarding recommendation 2, Members were informed
[...]
up 

Chair Cllr Braley /  

Vice-Chair Cllr Anderson 

Jayne Pickering / 
Teresa Kristunas 

Next Meeting –  
being organised. 

 

Page 170



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  12th July 2011 

 

 

 

10.  Church Hill District 
Centre – Members’ 
Panel 

Chair Cllr B Clayton  

Teresa Kristunas 

Last Meeting 

22nd June 2011 

 
22. APPENDICES 
 
 None. 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:   Ivor Westmore  
E Mail:  ivor.westmore@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 64252 (Extn. 3269) 

Page 171



Page 172



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  12th July 2011 

 

 

ACTION MONITORING 
 
Portfolio 
Holder(s) /         
Responsible 
 Officer  

Action requested Status 

27th January 
2010 

  

Cllr Gandy / 
A Heighway 

Single Equalities Scheme 
 
Members requested that a report/action 
plan be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Committee or Council detailing what the 
Council, as Community Leader, expected 
to receive in terms of education provision 
for the Borough and its children and young 
people. 
 

 

10th January 
2011 

  

M Braley /  
J Pickering / B 
Talbot 

Job Evaluation And Terms And 
Conditions 
 
Officers were instructed to report further to 
the Committee to seek Member decision if 
a collective agreement could not be 
reached through negotiation. 
 

 
 
 
Terms and 
Conditions 
agreed. Awaiting 
the conclusion of 
the consultation 
process and 
subsequent 
negotiations on 
Job Evaluation. 

12th January 
2011 

  

Derek Taylor/  
J Godwin / K 
Cook 

Learndirect – Relocation Update 
 
Officers undertook to carry out a general 
satisfaction survey of new and existing 
users of the service, the results of which 
would be reported back to Members in due 
course. 
 

 
 
Survey to be 
undertaken 
following a period 
of use of the new 
premises. 
 
 

Agenda Item 13Page 173



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  12th July 2011 

 

 

31st May 
2011 

   

C Gandy / 
K Dicks 

 Road G
[...]
ges SS Business Case. SSB June 11
	Agenda Item 4. Local Land Charges SS. Project Plan final 20 04 11

	8 Shared Service Business Case - Building Control
	Agenda item 5. Building Control SS Business Case.SSB June 11

	9 Shared Services Board - Progress Report
	10 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	12 Advisory Panels - update report
	13 Action Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


Executive
Committee 12th July 2011

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Braley (Vice Chair, in the Chair) and 
Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, Malcolm 
Hall, Jinny Pearce, Debbie Taylor and Derek Taylor 

Also Present:

Councillor Robin King

Officers:

R Bamford, S Hanley, T Kristunas, S Morgan and J Pickering

Committee Services Officer:

D Sunman

28. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Carole 
Gandy.

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

30. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1) The Chair advised that he had accepted the following matter 
as Urgent Business:

Shared Service Board Minutes – 30th June 2011.

2) The Chair also informed members that the Council had been 
advised by UFI Ltd that the current Learndirect contract 
operating from the Greenlands Centre was to be terminated.  
The current contract was due to expire on 31st July 2011 but 
an extension had been awarded until 30th September 2011.



Executive
Committee 12th July 2011

Learndirect had contacted all existing learners in Redditch to 
advise them that there would no longer be provision at the 
Centre beyond September and that they were not able to 
advise them of who would provide a service in the 
forthcoming academic year.

Officers had been asked to prepare an urgent report for 
consideration by this Committee.

Members expressed their concerns at the loss of the contract 
for both students and staff.

31. MINUTES 

RESOLVED that

the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
21st June 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair.

32. CONSOLIDATED REVENUE OUTTURN - FINANCIAL YEAR 
2010/11 

The Committee considered a report which outlined the Council’s 
overall financial outturn for the 2010/11 financial year.

Members were informed that the report showed the actual income 
and expenditure for 2010/11 financial year and compared it to the 
budget for General Fund Services and the Housing Revenue 
Account.

RECOMMENDED that

1) the movement in reserves, as detailed in Appendix 1 of 
the report, be approved; and

RESOLVED that, 

2) the report be noted.

33. CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2010/11 

The Committee considered a report on the actual expenditure and 
funding of the capital programme for 2010/11.

Officers reported that the figures included in the report would be 
subject to examination by the Audit Commission as part of the final 
accounts audit.



Executive
Committee 12th July 2011

RESOLVED that 

the report be noted.

34. SHARED SERVICE BUSINESS CASE - LAND CHARGES 

The Committee received a report on the Shared Services Business 
Case – Land Charges, which had been considered by the Shared 
Services Board on 30th June 2011.

Members noted the recommendations of the Shared Services 
Board.

RECOMMENDED that 

the delivery of a Shared Local Land Charges Service provided 
by a single team hosted by Bromsgrove District Council, as 
detailed in Option 4 of the report, be approved.

(During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed relating to consultations 
or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations in 
connection with labour relations matters arising between the 
authority and employees of, the authority.  However, there is 
nothing exempt in this record of the proceedings.)

35. SHARED SERVICE BUSINESS CASE - BUILDING CONTROL 

The Committee received a report on the Shared Services Business 
Case – Building Control to provide a shared service for Bromsgrove 
District Council, Redditch Borough Council and Wyre Forest District 
Council, which had been considered by the Shared Services Board 
on 30th June 2011.

Members noted the recommendations of the Shared Services 
Board.

RECOMMENDED that

1) in accordance with the agreed PID dated 9th December 
2010, the three partner Councils proceed with the 
creation of the shared service in accordance with 
recommendation 6 of the report: the delivery of Shared 
Building Control Services, provided by a single Team, 
hosted by Bromsgrove District Council; 



Executive
Committee 12th July 2011

2) implementation costs be shared on the same basis as 
the total revised service costs amongst the three 
Councils to reflect the percentage of the initial budget 
allocation into the service (as detailed at Appendix 5 to 
the report); this to be subject to final financial 
agreements being in place between the partner 
authorities; and

3) the new service be known as ‘North Worcestershire 
Building Control’ and use a service specific logo and 
document templates, the design of which is to be 
formally agreed before the completion of this project.

(During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed relating to consultations 
or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations in 
connection with labour relations matters arising between the 
authority and employees of, the authority.  However, there is 
nothing exempt in this record of the proceedings.)

36. SHARED SERVICES BOARD - PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee received a progress report, which provided an 
update with regard to all elements of Shared Services work, 
together with the minutes of the Shared Services Board on 30th 
June 2011.

Members were informed that the Shared Services Board had 
considered an option to bring forward a Single Business Case to 
their August meeting for all remaining services to be shared.  
Officers reported that the recommendation referred to ‘moving the 
remaining services into a shared environment by the end of the 
calendar year’.  This should have read ‘ financial year’.

RECOMMENDED that

1) Members note progress to date, as detailed in the report: 
and

2) Officers be tasked with producing, for the August 
meeting of the Shared Services Board, a Single 
Business Case that will identify benefits and risks 
associated with moving the remaining services into a 
shared environment by the end of the calendar financial 
year, in so far as this is currently achievable, between 
Bromsgrove District and Redditch Borough Council.



Executive
Committee 12th July 2011

37. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 14th June 2011.

RESOLVED that

the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 14th June 2011 be received and noted.

38. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC. 

There were no minutes or referrals under this item.

39. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee received an update on the work of the Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies.  It was noted that the Procurement 
Steering Group would be meeting the following day.

RESOLVED that

the report be noted.

40. ACTION MONITORING 

The Committee received an Action Monitoring report and requested 
that Officers provide an up-date to the next meeting of the 
Executive Committee on the Single Equalities Scheme in respect of 
what the Council, as Community Leader, expected to receive in 
terms of education provision for the Borough and its children and 
young people.

RESOLVED that

the report be noted.

41. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that

under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as 
amended:



Executive
Committee 12th July 2011

 Shared Service Business Case – Land Charges (as detailed 
at Minute 34 above

 Shared Business Case – Building Control (as detailed at 
Minute 35 above).

Chair

The Meeting commenced at 7.00pm
and closed at 7.30pm


